

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE AKAZOO S.A. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-01900-BMC

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies to the Settlement..... 4

 B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund 5

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 7

 1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method..... 7

 2. The Lodestar “Cross-Check” Strongly Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee 10

 D. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable..... 12

 1. Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee 12

 2. The Risks of Litigation Support the Requested Fee 14

 3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Class Actions Support the Fee.... 19

 4. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee 20

 5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Amount 22

 6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 23

 E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained 23

 F. Plaintiffs Should be Awarded Their Reasonable Costs and Expenses Under 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(4) and 78u-4(a)(4) 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 2

Asare v. Change Group of New York, Inc.,
2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 11

Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.,
2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013)..... 6, 11

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 4

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Burns v. Falconstor Software, Inc.,
2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2014) 11

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 14

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 20, 23

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.,
2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) 11

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 11

Elkin v. Walter Investment Management Corp.,
2018 WL 8951073 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 9

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom,
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) 16

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 16

Gross v. GFI Group, Inc.,
784 Fed. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. Sept. 13 2019) 15

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 11

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley, & Co.,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 5, 23

In re Adelpmia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) 22

In re Advanced Battery Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 18

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 19

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) 25

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 18

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) 11

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 17

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) 10, 14, 22

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 17, 23

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005) 11

In re Elan Sec. Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 21

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 13

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011) 15, 17

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) *passim*

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 10

In re Idreamsky Tech. Limited Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 8950640 (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 2018) 9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 15, 19

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 24

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 11

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 17, 25

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18

In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021) 8, 25

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 9

In re Signet Jewelers Limited Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 25

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2008) 3

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) *passim*

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009) 19

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... *passim*

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 10

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5, 9

Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.,
2012 WL 3746220 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012)..... 16

Ray v. Lundstrom,
2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012) 9

Savoie v. Merchs. Banks,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 9

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 16

<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	19
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	23
<i>Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1026410 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 11
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	11
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....	9
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(4) and 78u-4(a)(4)24	24
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)24	24
